KCWA – OFFICE AND MAINTENANCE BUILDING PARE CORPORATION
35 Technology Way Pare Project #: 21206.00
West Greenwich, RI September 9, 2022
Issued for Bid Addendum 2 – September 30, 2022
SUPPLEMENTAL CONDITIONS
00800 - i
 SECTION 00800
SUPPLEMENTAL CONDITIONS

requirement of the OWNER is intended and similarly the words, "approved," "acceptable," "satisfactory," or
words of like effect shall mean approved by, or acceptable, or satisfactory to the OWNER, unless otherwise
provided herein.  The words "necessary," "suitable" "equal," or words of like effect shall mean necessary,
suitable, or equal in the opinion of the OWNER.
The terms used in these Supplementary Conditions which are defined in the Standard General Conditions of
the Construction Contract have the meanings assigned to them in the General Conditions.
SC-1.01. SPECIFIC CHANGES
Include the following sections under paragraph 1.01.
SC-1.22.    Engineer – Delete paragraph 1.19 in its entirety and replace it with the following:
1.22.   Engineer - Owner or Owner's representative as defined by the Owner.
SC-1.39.   Delete paragraph 1.43 in its entirety and replace it with the following:
1.39.   Specifications - Sections included under Division 1 through Division 16 of the Project Manual.
SC-1.42.   Insert the following at the beginning of the definition.
Substantial completion shall mean either that the Work required by the Contract has been completed except
for work having a Contract Price of less than one percent of the then adjusted total contract price, or...
SC-1.50.   Add the following new definitions after paragraph 1.50 of the General Conditions:
1.51   Conditions of the Contract - The combined General Conditions and Supplementary Conditions.
1.52   Project Manual - Invitation to Bid, Instructions to Bidders, Special Conditions, Bid Form,
Supplements to Bid Form, Agreement, Bonds, General Conditions, Supplementary Conditions, Specifications,
and Appendices.
KCWA – OFFICE AND MAINTENANCE BUILDING PARE CORPORATION
35 Technology Way Pare Project 21206.00
West Greenwich, RI September 9, 2022
Issued for Bid Addendum 2 – September 30, 2022
SUPPLEMENTAL CONDITIONS
00800 - 2
ARTICLE 2 - PRELIMINARY MATTERS
SC-2.01B. Delete paragraph 2.01B of the General Conditions in its entirety and insert the following in its place:
2.01B.   Before any Work at the Site is started, CONTRACTOR shall deliver to OWNER, with copies to
ENGINEER, each additional insured identified in Article 6 of the Supplementary Conditions, certificates of
insurance (and other evidence requested by OWNER) which CONTRACTOR is required to purchase and
maintain in accordance with the requirements of Article 6.
ARTICLE 3 - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:  INTENT, REQUIREMENTS, REUSE
SC-3.01.   Add a new paragraph immediately after Paragraph 3.01. of the General Conditions which is to read
as follows:
3.01H.   Each and every provision of law and clause required by law to be inserted in these Contract
Documents shall be deemed to be inserted herein, and they shall be read and enforced as though it were
included herein, and if through mistake or otherwise, any such provision is not inserted, or if not correctly

ARTICLE 5 – SITE; SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS; HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
SC-5.01.   Add a new paragraph immediately after Paragraph 4.01. of the General Conditions which is to read
as follows:
5.01D.  If all lands and rights-of-way are not obtained as herein contemplated before construction begins,
CONTRACTOR shall begin the work upon such land and rights-of-way as OWNER has previously acquired.
ARTICLE 6 - BONDS AND INSURANCE
Amend paragraph 6.03 by adding the following sections:
D. CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE: The limit of liability should be
$1,000,000.00 per occurrence with a $2,000,000.00 aggregate.  Coverage shall be provided for
bodily injury, property, damage, and clean-up costs for all pollution-related exposures. Any deductible
or retention shall be the responsibility of the Contractor. The pollution coverage shall apply on an
“occurrence basis” and include additional insured status for the Designated Parties. The additional
insurance status provided will be on a primary and non-contributing basis and will also include
coverage for both ongoing and completed operations.
Amend 6.03. as follows:
SC-6.03. The limits of liability for the insurance required by paragraph 6.03 of the General Conditions shall
provide coverage for not less than the following amounts or greater where required by Law:
6.03A.1. and 6.03A.2. Worker's Compensation
KCWA – OFFICE AND MAINTENANCE BUILDING PARE CORPORATION
35 Technology Way Pare Project 21206.00

ARTICLE 7 - CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY
Amend Article 7.0. by adding the following:
KCWA – OFFICE AND MAINTENANCE BUILDING PARE CORPORATION
35 Technology Way Pare Project 21206.00
West Greenwich, RI September 9, 2022
Issued for Bid Addendum 2 – September 30, 2022
SUPPLEMENTAL CONDITIONS
00800 - 4
SC 7.0.  Equal Opportunity
The Contractor and the Contractor’s Subcontractors shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant
for employment because of race, religion, color, sex, or national origin.  The Contractor shall take affirmative
action to ensure that applicants are employed and that employees are treated during employment without
regard to their race, religion, color, sex or national origin.
Such action shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer,
recruitment or recruitment advertising.
SC-7.11.  Add the following new paragraphs immediately after Paragraph 7.11C of the General Conditions:
7.11D.   This Agreement is subject to the applicable provisions of the Contract Work Hours and Safety
Standards Act, Public Law 87-581, 87th Congress, as amended.  No Contractor or Subcontractor contracting
for any part of the work shall require or permit any laborer or mechanic to be employed on the Work in excess
of forty (40) hours in any work week unless such laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less
than one and one-half times his/her basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of forty (40) hours in such
work week.
SC-7.03A. Add the following sentence to the end of paragraph 7.03A.
Whenever OWNER shall notify CONTRACTOR, in writing, that any person on the Work appears to be
incompetent, disorderly, or otherwise unsatisfactory, such person shall be removed from the Project and shall
not again be employed on it except with the consent of OWNER.
SC-7.03C Add the following paragraph after 7.03C
7.03D.  Except as may be otherwise required by law, all claims and disputes pertaining to the classification
of labor employed on the project under this Contract shall be decided by the governing body having jurisdiction.
SC-7.07.  DELETE Paragraphs 7.07A and 7.07B of the General Conditions in their entirety and insert the
following in its place:
7.07A.  CONTRACTOR shall not employ any subcontractor, supplier or other person or organization,
(including those who are to furnish the principal items of materials or equipment), whether initially or as a
substitute, against whom OWNER may have a reasonable objection.  Acceptance of any Subcontractor, other
person or organization by OWNER does not waive OWNER’s rights to reject defective Work.  CONTRACTOR
shall not be required to employ any Subcontractor, other person or organization against which CONTRACTOR
has a reasonable objection.
SC-7.07.  Add the following paragraph after 7.07M as follows:
7.07N If through the acts of neglect on the part of the CONTRACTOR, any other Contractor or any
Subcontractor shall suffer loss or damage on the Work, CONTRACTOR shall settle with such other Contractor
or Subcontractor by agreement or arbitration if such other Contractor or Subcontractor will so settle.  If such
other Contractor or Subcontractor shall assert any claim against OWNER on account of any damage alleged
to have sustained, OWNER shall notify CONTRACTOR, who shall indemnify and safe harmless OWNER
against any such claims.
ARTICLE 9 – OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITIES
SC-9.02.  DELETE Section 9.02A in its entirety, and replace it with the following:
KCWA – OFFICE AND MAINTENANCE BUILDING PARE CORPORATION
35 Technology Way Pare Project 21206.00
West Greenwich, RI September 9, 2022
Issued for Bid Addendum 2 – September 30, 2022
SUPPLEMENTAL CONDITIONS
00800 - 5
9.02A.  In case of termination of the employment of the Engineer, the Owner shall appoint an engineer.
Whose status under the Contract Documents shall be that of the former Engineer.
ARTICLE 13 – COST OF THE WORK, ALLOWANCES, UNIT PRICE WORK
SC-13.03.E. DELETE Paragraph 13.03E. in its entirety and replace it with the following:
11.03E.  The unit price of an item of Unit Price Work shall be subject to re-evaluation and adjustment under
the following conditions:
11.03E.1.  If there is no corresponding adjustment with respect to any other item of Work; and
11.03E.2.  If CONTRACTOR believes that CONTRACTOR has incurred additional expense as a result
thereof; or if OWNER believes that the quantity variation entitles OWNER to an adjustment in the unit price,
either OWNER or CONTRACTOR may make a claim for an adjustment in the Contract Price in accordance
with Article 12 if the parties are unable to agree as to the effect of any such variations in the quantity of Unit
Price Work performed.
ARTICLE 14 - TESTS AND INSPECTIONS; CORRECTION, REMOVAL, OR ACCEPTANCE OF DEFECTIVE
WORK
SC-14.06.  Add a new paragraph immediately after paragraph 14.06 of the General Conditions to read as
follows:
14.06B.  If the OWNER stops Work under Paragraph 14.06A CONTRACTOR shall be entitled to no
extension of Contract Time or increase in Contract Price.
ARTICLE 15 - PAYMENTS TO THE CONTRACTOR; SET-OFFS; COMPLETION; CORRECTION PERIOD